

NIDEC Releases Semi-annual Report and Other Financial Materials for FY2025—Loss Reporting to Have Limited Impact on Finances, Third-party Committee’s Investigation Findings to Be Closely Watched

The following is Japan Credit Rating Agency, Ltd. (JCR)’s opinion on the release of financial statements summary for the three months ended June 2025, financial statements summary for the six months ended September 2025 and semi-annual report for the six months ended September 2025 for FY2025 by NIDEC CORPORATION (security code: 6594).

- (1) NIDEC CORPORATION (the “Company”) released on November 14 its financial statements summary for the three months ended June 2025, financial statements summary for the six months ended September 2025 and semi-annual report for the six months ended September 2025 for the fiscal year ending March 2026 (FY2025). Operating profit plunged 82.5% over the year to 21.1 billion yen in the six months ended September 2025. The primary factor behind this is the loss of 87.7 billion yen in the automotive segment, which can be broken down into: 36.5 billion yen for a provision for loss on contract with a customer in the automotive inverter business; 31.7 billion yen for an impairment loss on fixed assets in the EV traction motor-related and automotive inverter businesses; and 19.5 billion yen for a debt associated with the settlement of claims from suppliers by Nidec PSA emotors, a joint venture with Stellantis. Full-year financial forecasts for FY2025 have yet to be determined. Meanwhile, cash flows from operating activities and free cash flows for the six months ended September 2025 came to 112.3 billion yen and 45.2 billion yen, as opposed to 97.8 billion yen and 28.0 billion yen for the same period a year before, respectively. On a separate note, the auditor has issued a disclaimer of conclusion on the condensed interim consolidated financial statements in the semi-annual report for the six months ended September 2025.
- (2) The amount of the aforementioned losses is considerably large compared to the costs of structural reforms carried out in the past. Yet, it remains at a level absorbable by periodic profits as of now, and cash flow generation capacity is also maintained. Moreover, financial base is strong enough to withstand losses to a certain extent, as indicated by total equity attributable to owners of the parent and cash/cash equivalents amounting to 1,759.4 billion yen and 344.4 billion yen as of the end of September 2025, respectively. On the other hand, the findings of the third-party committee’s investigation regarding suspicions of improper accounting could result in a change in the aforementioned loss amount and may even lead to the discovery of additional losses. Moreover, the third-party committee’s investigation is not expected to conclude by the end of the year, which implies that the prolonged accounting issues could adversely affect business operations. JCR will continue closely monitoring the Company’s performance, financial situations and progress in the third-party committee’s investigation.

Hiroaki Sekiguchi, Naoki Muramatsu

<Reference>

Issuer: NIDEC CORPORATION

Long-term Issuer Rating: AA Outlook: Stable

Japan Credit Rating Agency, Ltd.

Jiji Press Building, 5-15-8 Ginza, Chuo-ku, Tokyo 104-0061, Japan
Tel. +81 3 3544 7013, Fax. +81 3 3544 7026

Information herein has been obtained by JCR from the issuers and other sources believed to be accurate and reliable. However, because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, JCR makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to accuracy, results, adequacy, timeliness, completeness or merchantability, or fitness for any particular purpose, with respect to any such information, and is not responsible for any errors or omissions, or for results obtained from the use of such information. Under no circumstances will JCR be liable for any special, indirect, incidental or consequential damages of any kind caused by the use of any such information, including but not limited to, lost opportunity or lost money, whether in contract, tort, strict liability or otherwise, and whether such damages are foreseeable or unforeseeable. JCR’s ratings and credit assessments are statements of JCR’s current and comprehensive opinion regarding redemption possibility, etc. of financial obligations assumed by the issuers or financial products, and not statements of opinion regarding any risk other than credit risk, such as market liquidity risk or price fluctuation risk. JCR’s ratings and credit assessments are statements of opinion, and not statements of fact as to credit risk decisions or recommendations regarding decisions to purchase, sell or hold any securities such as individual bonds or commercial paper. The ratings and credit assessments may be changed, suspended or withdrawn as a result of changes in or unavailability of information as well as other factors. JCR receives a rating fee paid by issuers for conducting rating services in principle. JCR retains all rights pertaining to this document, including JCR’s rating data. Any reproduction, adaptation, alteration, etc. of this document, including such rating data, is prohibited, whether or not wholly or partly, without prior consent of JCR.

JCR is registered as a “Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization” with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission with respect to the following four classes. (1) Financial institutions, brokers and dealers, (2) Insurance Companies, (3) Corporate Issuers, (4) Issuers of government securities, municipal securities and foreign government securities.

JCR publishes its press releases regarding the rating actions both in Japanese and in English on the same day. In case that it takes time to translate rating rationale, JCR may publicize the summary version, which will be replaced by the full translated version within three business days. (Regarding Structured Finance products, JCR only publicize the summary version in English.)